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Directors’ Report to the Members

The Directors of the Company are pleased to submit the Un-audited Condensed Interim Financial Information 
for the three month period ended 31 December 2017. Production data for the three month period ended 31 
December 2017 is given below: 

Production Data

31 December

2017 2016
Start of season 30.11.2017 23.11.2016
Sugar cane crushed (M. tons) 249,258 324,284
Production:

Sugar (M. tons) 21,290 30,090
Molasses (M. tons) 10,725 13,473

Recovery:
Sugar % 9.04 9.61
Molasses % 4.58 4.55

The crushing season 2017-18 was started on 30 November 2017 and until the morning of 25 January 2018, 
we crushed 474,274 M. tons of sugarcane, and produced 43,575 M. tons of sugar at an average recovery 
of 9.40%.

As per data produced above there is a decrease in production of sugar due to late start of season. Sugar 
recovery was less than the corresponding period. However, molasses recovery was better than last year. 
There is no change in the support price of sugarcane for this season and it remained at Rs. 180/- per 40 Kg. 
Our cost of sugarcane procured upto 31 December 2017 remained at Rs. 182/- per 40 Kg as compared with 
Rs. 183/- per 40 Kg in the first three month period of previous year. So far sugar recovery is less than the last 
season, which indicates less production of sugar for the season. 

At industry level, projections for overall production of sugar in the country for the season are higher than last 
season. However, current market conditions i.e. sugar price is very unfavorable. With the efforts of PSMA and 
keeping in view of the expected higher sugar production in the country the Federal Govt. has allowed export 
of 1,500,000 M. tons of sugar with freight support of Rs. 10.70 per kg subject to the condition that the said 
amount of freight support will be given on a sliding scale between the international price of US$ 376 / M. tons 
(as on 08-09-2017) and US$ 499 / M. tons, i.e. once the price reaches at the level of US$ 499 / M. tons in 
international market, the State Bank of Pakistan would affect the stoppage of the freight support. Freight support 
will be shared by Federal and Provincial Government on 50:50 basis. We are hopeful that with the export of  
1,500,000 M. tons of sugar domestic price of sugar will improve. 

Sugar prices during the three month period were drastically less than the corresponding period of last year 
due to high production and decrease in international price of sugar. Further molasses prices during the period 
under review were also depressed as compared to corresponding period due to high production and available 
stocks of molasses in the market. 
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For the three month period, your Company recorded a turnover of Rs. 1,034.095 million as against  
Rs. 947.597 million in the corresponding period of 2016. The cost of sales was Rs. 1,101.619 million as 
against Rs. 830.467 million of the previous period. Thus, the Company has a gross loss of Rs. 67.524 million 
as against a gross profit of Rs. 117.130 million for the three month period ended 31 December 2017. The net 
loss has been recorded to be Rs. 126.812 million against the profit of Rs. 52.008 million of the corresponding 
period. The loss was due to decrease in average selling price of sugar of Rs. 11,116 per M. tons as compared 
with corresponding period of 2016. The finance cost for the period was Rs. 6.584 million as against Rs. 3.087 
million of the corresponding period. 

As informed earlier we are in the process of setting up a Bagasse based Power Project of installed Gross 
capacity of 32 MW. Initially we will produce / generate electricity of 22.85 MW from our Power Plant. However, 
we will supply 15 MW to the National Grid. Alhamdulillah, Two steam turbines of generation capacity of 16MW 
each have been installed. Work on the construction of Switch Yard of 132 KV is in progress. We have already 
established letters of credit for the purchase of equipment related to Switch Yard of 132 KV.  Further, we would 
like to inform you that your Company has been granted Generation License and Upfront Tariff for 30 years 
by National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) on 10th November 2016 and 2nd January 2017 
respectively. This will now accelerate the process of setting up of Co-generation Power Project. Our objective 
is to achieve commercial operation date in July 2018. Our EPA has been sanctioned by the BOD of CPPA but 
it still has to be signed, delay on the side of CPPA. However we are actively pursuing for the signing of the EPA.

Your Directors place on record their appreciations of the diligence and devotion of duty of the Officers, 
Members of Staff and Workers of all categories.

	 For and on behalf of the Board,

	 MUNEER NAWAZ
Karachi: 25 January 2018.	 Chief Executive

Directors’ Report to the Members
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ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 7  1,644,546  1,560,357 
Investment in associate 8  107,446  113,196 
Long term loans and advances  4,250  4,695 
Long term deposits  1,103  1,103 

 1,757,345  1,679,351 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Stores, spares and loose tools  263,588  119,294 
Stock in trade 9  968,297  804,212 
Trade debts  234,483  44,342 
Loans and advances  79,543  54,904 
Trade deposits and short term prepayments  20,086  3,470 
Other receivables  8,481  8,473 
Income tax recoverable  311,877  294,680 
Cash and bank balances  220,610  50,240 

 2,106,965  1,379,615 
TOTAL ASSETS  3,864,310  3,058,966 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital  120,111  120,111 
Capital reserve - share premium  27,534  27,534 
Revenue reserve - general reserve 
  and unappropriated profits

 989,716  1,116,528 

TOTAL EQUITY  1,137,361  1,264,173 

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long term borrowings 10  1,036,942  771,742 
Retirement benefits obligation  32,878  32,238 
Deferred taxation  71,588  71,588 

 1,141,408  875,568 
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  1,332,691  102,576 
Short term borrowings 11  113,695  696,911 
Accrued interest on borrowings  28,177  21,864 
Current maturity of long-term borrowings 10  25,000  25,000 
Provision for taxation  85,978  72,874 

 1,585,541  919,225 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,726,949  1,794,793 
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 12
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  3,864,310  3,058,966 

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 September

Note 2017 2017
(Rupees in thousand)

As at 31 December 2017
Condensed Interim Balance Sheet

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer Chairman
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Sales - net 13  1,034,095  947,597 

Cost of sales 14  (1,101,619)  (830,467)

Gross (loss) / profit  (67,524)  117,130 

Distribution cost  (2,458)  (2,137)

Administrative expenses  (48,235)  (48,107)

Other operating expenses  (916)  (4,290)

Other income  12,009  2,622 

 (39,600)  (51,912)

Operating (loss) / profit   (107,124)  65,218 

Finance cost  (6,584)  (3,087)

Share of profit of associate - net of tax  -    -   

(Loss) / profit before taxation  (113,708)  62,131 

Taxation 15  (13,104)  (10,123)

(Loss) / Profit for the period  (126,812)  52,008 

(Loss) / Earnings per share - basic and  

  diluted (Rupees per share) 
 (10.56)  4.33 

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

31 December
Note 2017 2016

(Rupees in thousand)

Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account (Un-audited)
For the three month period ended 31 December 2017

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer Chairman
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For the three month period ended 31 December 2017
Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)

(Loss) / profit for the period  (126,812)  52,008 

Other comprehensive income for the period  -    -   

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period  (126,812)  52,008 

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

31 December
2017 2016
(Rupees in thousand)

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer Chairman
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For the three month period ended 31 December 2017
Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Un-audited)

31 December
2017 2016

(Rupees in thousand)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) / profit before taxation (113,708) 62,131
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile (loss) / profit before tax to net cash flows: 

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  15,212  15,866 
Interest / mark-up  5,807  2,950 
Profit on bank deposits  (48)  (164)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (494)  (1,047)
Provision for gratuity and retirement benefits  916  1,020 

 21,393  18,625 
Operating (loss) / profit before working capital changes  (92,315)  80,756 
Working capital adjustments: 
Increase in current assets: 

Stores, spares and loose tools  (144,294)  (20,392)
Stock in trade  (164,085)  (791,077)
Trade debts  (190,141)  (270,111)
Loans and advances  (24,639)  (11,081)
Trade deposits and short term prepayments  (16,616)  (8,901)
Other receivables  (8)  16,594 

 (539,783)  (1,084,968)
Increase in current liabilities 

Trade and other payables  1,230,115  609,273 
Cash generated from / (used in) operations  598,017  (394,939)

Income tax paid  (17,197)  (9,514)
Interest / mark-up paid  506  (2,843)
Profit on bank deposits  48  164 
Retirement benefits paid  (276)  (139)

Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities  581,098  (407,271)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of operating fixed assets  (697)  (89)
Addition in capital work in progress  (100,361)  (37,910)
Sale proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  2,151  1,597 
Decrease in loans and advances  445  563 
Dividend received from associate  5,750  5,175 

Net cash used in investing activities  (92,712)  (30,664)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Dividend paid  -    -   
Short-term borrowings obtained / (repaid) - net  (583,216)  572,892 
Long-term borrowings obtained / (repaid) - net  265,200  -   

Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities  (318,016)  572,892 
Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents  170,370  134,957 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  50,240  38,579 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  220,610  173,536 

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information. 

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer Chairman
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For the three month period ended 31 December 2017
Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited)

Capital reserve Revenue reserve

Share  
capital

Share  
premium

General reserve
Un-appropriated 
profits / (losses)

Total

(Rupees in thousand)

 

Balance as at 01 October 2016  120,111  27,534  926,000  108,530  1,182,175 

Profit for the period  -    -    -    52,008  52,008 

Other comprehensive income  -    -    -    -    -   

Total comprehensive income for the period  -    -    -    52,008  52,008 

Balance as at 31 December 2016  120,111  27,534  926,000  160,538  1,234,183 

Balance as at 01 October 2017  120,111  27,534  956,000  160,528  1,264,173 

Loss for the period - - -  (126,812)  (126,812)

Other comprehensive income - - -  -    -   

Total comprehensive loss for the period  -    -    -    (126,812)  (126,812)

Balance as at 31 December 2017  120,111  27,534  956,000  33,716  1,137,361 

 The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information. 

Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer Chairman
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For the three month period ended 31 December 2017
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)

1.	 The Company and its Operations

Shahtaj Sugar Mills Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on 27 March 1965 as a Public 
Limited Company initially under the Companies Act, 1913, and then under the Companies Ordinance,1984. 
Its registered office is situated at 19, Dockyard Road, West Wharf, Karachi. The Company is listed on 
Pakistan Stock Exchange and is engaged in manufacturing and sale of sugar, whereas molasses and 
bagasse are its significant by-products.  

Pursuant to an amendment in the Company’s Memorandum and Articles of Association, after the approval 
of members in the Company’s annual general meeting held on 27 January 2016 and the confirmation by 
the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan received on 07 April 2016, the Company is now 
in the process to setup a bagasse based co-generation power project with an installed capacity of 32 
MW. The project is being financed through a combination of debt and equity. The Company has received 
power generation license and upfront tariff for thirty years from the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority (NEPRA). The Company expects to commence commercial generation in 2017-18 and any 
surplus electric power, not consumed by the Company itself, will be sold to the Central Power Purchasing 
Agency (Guarantee) Limited (CPPA). 

2.	 Statement of Compliance

This Condensed Interim Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
IAS - 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, as applicable in Pakistan in all material respects. This Condensed 
Interim Financial Information is Un-audited and is being submitted to the members under section-245 of 
the Companies Ordinance, 1984,  and listing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange.

The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, via its circular no. 23 of 2017, dated 04 October 
2017, has instructed companies to prepare, interim financial information for the three month period ended 
31 December 2017 in accordance with the provisions of the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984. 
The Company will prepare its annual financial statements for the year ending 30 September 2018 in 
accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017.

3.	 Basis of Presentation and Measurement

3.1	 This Condensed Interim Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as applicable in Pakistan.

3.2	 This Condensed Interim Financial Information does not include all the information and disclosures 
required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended 30 September 2017.

4.	 Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted and applied by the Company for the preparation of this Condensed 
Interim Financial Information are the same as were adopted and applied in the preparation of the preceding 
Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2017.

5. 	Seasonality of Operations

The Company is inter-alia, engaged in manufacturing of sugar for which the season begins in November / 
December and ends in March / April. Therefore, majority of expenses are incurred and production activities 
are undertaken in first half of the Company’s financial year thus increase volume of inventories and financing 
at the end of the first half.
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8.	 Investment in Associate

Associates - Equity method
Shahtaj Textile Limited - Listed 8.1  107,446  113,196 

6.	 Taxation, Workers’ Welfare Fund and Workers’ Profit Participation Fund

Provisions in respect of Taxation, Retirement Benefit Obligations, Workers’ Welfare Fund and  Workers’ 
Profit Participation Fund are estimated and these  are subject to final adjustments in the annual audited 
financial statements.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 September

Note 2017 2017
(Rupees in thousand)

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 September

Note 2017 2017
(Rupees in thousand)

Additions Deletions

(Rupees in thousand)

7.	 Property, Plant and Equipment

Operating fixed assets 7.1 571,599 571,398
Capital work in progress 7.2 1,072,947 988,959

1,644,546  1,560,357

Plant and Machinery 14,461  25,485
Motor vehicles 1,912  1,704
Furniture and Fitting 697  32
Office equipment -    590

17,070  27,811

7.1	 Additions and deletions made to operating fixed assets during the three month period ended  
31 December 2017 are as under:

7.2	 Additions and transfers made to capital work in progress during the three month period ended  
31 December 2017 are as under:

 As at 31 
December 

2017 

As at 01 
October 

2017
 Additions  Transfer 

Transfer to 
Operating 

Fixed 
Assets 

(Rupees in thousand)

Civil works and buildings  10,758  498  8,302  -    19,558 

Plant and machinery  723,601  37,376  11,189  (14,461)  757,705 

Other directly attributable 
overheads

 81,077  21,575  -    -    102,652 

Advances to Suppliers  173,523  40,912  (19,491)  (1,912)  193,032 

 988,959  100,361  -    (16,373)  1,072,947 

8.1	 Fair value of investment as at 31 December 2017 is Rs. (thousand) 98,325 (30 September 2016: 
Rs. (thousand) 143,750).

For the three month period ended 31 December 2017
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 September

Note 2017 2017
(Rupees in thousand)

For the three month period ended 31 December 2017
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)

9.	 Stock in Trade

Sugar  844,453  758,601 

Molasses  36,355  -   
Bagasse  16,555  42,045 
Sugar in process  65,986  3,104 
Molasses in process  3,771  52 

 967,120  803,802 
Insecticide  2  8 
Stock at fair price shop  1,175  402 

 1,177  410 
  968,297  804,212 

10.	Long Term Borrowings

Loan - I 10.1  1,036,942  771,742 
Loan - II 10.2  25,000  25,000 
Less: Current maturity  (25,000)  (25,000)

 1,036,942  771,742 

10.1 This represents a long term syndicated term finance facility obtained from a consortium of banking 
companies comprising MCB Bank Limited, United Bank Limited and Bank AL Habib Limited. The 
facility is secured against first mortgage charge over properties and first pari passu hypothecation 
charge over hypothecated assets in favor of the syndicate for the purpose of co-generation power 
project with 25% margin limited to Rs. 2,608 million. Markup is chargeable at a rate of 6 month 
KIBOR + 1.25% per annum semi-annually with a two years grace period. The loan is repayable in 
ten equal semi-annual installments. Out of total available facility of Rs. 1,956 million, the un-utilized 
portion amounts to Rs. 1,184 million.

10.2	 This represents an outstanding loan amounting to Rs. (thousand) 25,000 obtained from MCB Bank 
Limited for purchase and installation of high pressure boiler and ancillary machinery. Markup is 
chargeable at a rate of 6 month KIBOR + 1% per annum bi-annually. This facility is secured against 
first exclusive charge over entire plant and machinery with 25% margin limited to Rs. 267 million. The 
last installment of the loan is due to be paid in January 2018.

11.	Short Term Borrowings

The aggregate facility of short term borrowings available from commercial banks is Rs. (thousand) 
2,670,000 (30 September 2017: Rs. (thousand) 2,670,000). These facilities are secured against pledge 
over stock. The un-utilized portion of the said facility amounts to Rs. (thousand) 2,256,305 (30 September 
2017: Rs. (thousand) 1,973,089).

The aggregate facility for letters of credit and guarantees amounts to Rs. (thousand) 1,545,000  
(30 September 2017: Rs. (thousand) 1,545,000) and Rs. (thousand) 16,000 (30 September 2017:  
Rs. (thousand) 16,000), respectively. Out of total facilities available, the unutilized facility for letters of credit 
and guarantees amounts to Rs. (thousand) 1,028,044 (30 September 2017: Rs. (thousand) 1,015,591) 
and Rs. (thousand) Nil (30 September 2017: Rs. (thousand) 7,440), respectively.
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13.	Sales - net

Sugar  1,082,092  920,801 
Molasses  22,992  94,201 
Bagasse  57,974  28,998 
Press mud  1,234  1,362 

 1,164,292  1,045,362 
Less:
Broker's commission on sugar  2,721  2,103 
Sales tax / FED  126,072  94,370 
Withholding tax on sales  1,404  1,292 

 130,197  97,765 
 1,034,095  947,597 

14. Cost of Sales

Cost of sugar cane procurement  1,120,866  1,485,455 
Process materials  13,662  19,429 
Fuel and power  3,869  5,720 
Stores and spares consumed  29,981  23,636 
Repairs and maintenance  12,986  3,715 
Salaries, wages and other benefits  53,018  50,029 
Company's contribution to provident fund  504  517 
Rent, rates and taxes  349  254 
Insurance  2,312  2,219 
Conveyance and travelling  2,739  2,170 
Depreciation  13,969  14,759 
Other expenses  2,113  1,931 

 1,256,368  1,609,834 
Add: Opening stock of sugar and by-products in process  3,156  3,108 
Less: Closing stock of sugar and by-products in process  (69,758)  (64,085)
Cost of sugar manufactured  1,189,766  1,548,857 
Packing material consumed  8,570  11,080 
Cost of sugar bagged  1,198,336  1,559,937 
Add: Opening stock of sugar and by-products  800,646  159,130 
Less: Closing stock of sugar and by-products  (897,363)  (888,600)

 1,101,619  830,467 

(Un-audited)
31 December

2017 2016

(Rupees in thousand)

12.	Contingencies and Commitments

12.1	 Contingencies

	 There is no material change in contingencies since the last published financial statements.

12.2	 Commitments

i.	 The  Company’s  commitments for  capital  expenditure,  amounts  to Rs. (thousand) 2,590  
(30 September 2017: Rs. (thousand) 4,526) in the normal course of business.

ii.	 The Company’s  commitments  for  letters of credit and guarantees amounts to  
Rs. (thousand) 516,956 (30 September 2017: Rs. (thousand) 529,409) and Rs. (thousand) 8,560 
(30 September 2017: Rs. (thousand) 8,560). 

For the three month period ended 31 December 2017
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)
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15.	Taxation

Taxation for the period  (13,104)  (10,123)

(Un-audited)
31 December

2017 2016

(Rupees in thousand)

For the three month period ended 31 December 2017
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)

16.	Transactions with Related Parties

The related parties and  associated undertakings comprise  related group companies, local associates, 
staff provident fund, directors and key management personnel. Transactions with  related parties and 
associated undertakings, other than remuneration and benefits to key management personnel under the 
terms of their employment are as follows:

 

31 December 2017

Shahtaj 
Textile 
Limited

Shezan 
International 

Limited

Shahnawaz 
(Private) 
Limited

Information 
System 

Associates 
Limited

Staff 
Provident 

Fund

(Rupees in thousand)

 

31 December 2016

Shahtaj 
Textile 
Limited

Shezan 
International 

Limited

Shahnawaz 
(Private) 
Limited

Information 
System 

Associates 
Limited

Staff 
Provident 

Fund

(Rupees in thousand)

Dividend received  5,750  -    -    -    -   

Utilities paid  -    -    67  -    -   

Purchases and services received  -    -    628  113  -   

Sales  -    119,070  -    -    -   

Staff Provident Fund  -    -    -    -    1,202 

 5,750  119,070  695  113  1,202 

Dividend received  5,175  -    -    -    -   

Utilities paid  -    -    67  -    -   

Purchases and services received  -    11    131  96  -   

Sales  -    31,600  -    -    -   

Staff Provident Fund  -    -    -    -    1,170 

 5,175  31,611  198  96  1,170 
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All transactions  with  the  related  parties  and  associated  undertakings  are  entered into arm’s length 
determined  in  accordance  with  comparable uncontrolled  price  method except  for  transactions  with 
M/s Shahnawaz (Private) Limited,  where  an  additional discount of  40% is received on service charges 
and 15% on spare parts in connection with the repairs of motor vehicles, due to group policy. The effect 
of this policy on the balance sheet and profit and loss account is considered to be immaterial.

No buying or selling commission has been paid to any associated undertaking.

17.	Authorization

This condensed interim financial information was authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on  
25 January 2018.

18.	Appropriations

The Board of Directors have proposed a final dividend for the year ended 30 September 2017 of  
Rs. 5/- per share (2016: Rs. 5/- per share), amounting to Rs. (thousand) 60,055 (2016: Rs. (thousand) 
60,055) along with the transfer to general reserve amounting to Rs. (thousand) 60,000 (2016:  
Rs. (thousand) 30,000) at their meeting held on 22 December 2017 for approval of the members at the 
Annual General Meeting to be held on 26 January 2018.

19.	General

Figures in this condensed interim financial information have been rounded off to the nearest thousand 
of rupees.

For the three month period ended 31 December 2017
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited)
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